

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
NORTHERN DIVISION**

D.D., by his parent and Next Friend **B.N.**; **G.P.**, by her parent and Next Friend **A.P.**; **G.G.**, by his mother and Next Friend **M.G.**; **M.M.**, by his parent and Next Friend **C.C.**; **L.G.**, by her parent and Next Friend **T.G.**; **S.W.**, by his parent and Next Friend **C.W.**; and **K.M.**, by his parent and guardian **L.M.**,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ELIZABETH HERTEL, Director of Michigan Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

No. 18-cv-11795-TLL-PTM
Hon. Thomas L. Ludington
Mag. Patricia T. Morris

MANTESE HONIGMAN, PC
Dave Honigman (P33146)
Gerard V. Mantese (P34424)
Theresamarie Mantese (P53275)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
1361 E Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48083
(248) 457-9200
dhonigman@manteselaw.com
gmantese@manteselaw.com
tmantese@manteselaw.com

DISABILITY RIGHTS MICHIGAN
Kyle M. Williams (P77227)
Nicholas A. Gable (P79069)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
4095 Legacy Parkway
Lansing, MI 48911
(517) 487-1755
kwilliams@drmich.org
ngable@drmich.org

NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM

Kimberly Lewis (CA – 144879)
lewis@healthlaw.org
Attorney for Plaintiffs
3701 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 750
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(310) 736-1653

JOHN J. CONWAY PC

John J. Conway (P56659)
Attorney for Plaintiffs 2622
Woodward Ave. Ste. 225
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(313) 961-6525
jj@jjconwaylaw.com

Stephanie M. Service (P73305)

Kathleen A. Halloran (P76453)

Mark Donnelly (P39281)

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Attorneys for Defendants
Health, Education & Family
Services Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-8703
ServiceS3@michigan.gov
HalloranK1@michigan.gov
Donnellym@michigan.gov

PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES II

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED V

**CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE
AUTHORITY** VI

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

I. The Federal Medicaid Program 2

II. The Medicaid Program in Michigan..... 3

III. The Americans with Disabilities Act and Section
504 of the Rehabilitation Act..... 4

IV. Medicaid Beneficiaries Under Age 21 in Michigan..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Introduction..... 8

II. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(a)..... 9

A. The Class is so Numerous That Joinder is
Impracticable 9

B. Rule 23(a) Requires Only a Single Common
Question of Law or Fact; Here, There Are Many
Common Such Questions And Such Questions
Predominate 11

C. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of The Class
Claims 15

D. The Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect
the Class..... 17

III. Plaintiffs Meet the Requirements for Certification
Under Rule 23(b)(2) 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986)	2
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Barry v. Corrigan</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 712 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 160 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	10
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala., 2016)	12
<i>Brown v. Tenn. Dept. of Finance and Admin.</i> , 561 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Carr v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 203 F.R.D. 66 (D. Conn. 2001).....	10
<i>Crawley v. Ahmed</i> , 2009 WL 1384147 (E.D. Mich. May 14, 2009).....	10
<i>Curry v. SBC Comms.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 301 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	10
<i>Cutler v. Perales</i> , 128 F.R.D. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	20
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Donegan v. Norwood</i> , 2017 WL 6569634 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	9
<i>Emily Q. v. Bonta</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	9
<i>Fla. Pediatric Society/Fla. Chapter of Am. Academy of Pediatrics v. Benson</i> , 2009 WL 10668660 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2009).....	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	11
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 342 F.Supp.2d 751 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	10
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	12, 15
<i>J.K. ex rel. R.K. v. Dillenberg</i> , 836 F. Supp. 694 (D. Ariz. 1993)	9
<i>K.B. by next friend T.B. v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	4
<i>Katie A. ex rel. Ludin v. L.A. County</i> , 481 F. 3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)...	9
<i>Koss v. Norwood</i> , 305 F.Supp.3d 897 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	20

<i>M.H. v. Berry</i> , 2017 WL 2570262 (N.D. Georgia, 2017).....	20
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>McCullough v. City of Montgomery</i> , 2020 WL 7647634 (M. D. Alaska 2020).....	12
<i>N.B. Hamos</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 756 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2
<i>O.B. v. Norwood</i> , 2016 WL 2866132 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2016).....	9, 14
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	5
<i>Risinger ex rel. Risinger v. Concannon</i> , 201 F.R.D. 16 (D. Me. 2001) .	9
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Rosie D. ex rel. John D. v. Romney</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 238 (D. Mass. 2007).....	20
<i>Rosie D. v. Patrick</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D. Mass. 2007).....	9
<i>S.R. by and through Rosenbauer v. Penn. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 309 F.Supp.3d 250 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	9
<i>S.R. by and through Rosenbauer v. Penn. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 103 (M.D. Penn. 2018)	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2012)	11
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1369d(a)(4)(B)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)(C).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r).....	2

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5)	13
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(3).....	13

Other Authorities

<i>EPSDT: A Guide for States, Centers for Medicare, and Medicaid Services</i>	3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes, 1966 Amendment.....	21
<i>Michigan Medicaid Provider Manual</i>	3, 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	20

Treatises

Newberg On Class Actions	21
--------------------------------	----

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)	4
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(d)	5
42 CFR §431.206	13
42 CFR §431.210	13
